C1TY OF READING, PENNSYLVA NIl A

MEMORANDUM

TO: City Council
FROM: Thomas M. McMahon, Mayor
DATE: 12/12/08
SUBJECT: Ordinance 75-2008 Veto

This memorandum will serve as formal notification that I have vetoed Ordinance 75-2008, which I feel
does not reflect the City’s true fiscal situation.

I am confident that the Administration and Council can arrive at an equitable compromise that will
sustain adequate service levels.

T?e vgto oleill No. 75-2008 was overridden by unanimous vote
at a Special Meeting held on Monday, December 15, 2008 at
in Council Chambers ’ ’ S5 g




BILL No.'_’ﬁéioﬁ%

AN ORDINANCE

AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING THE BUDGET FOR THE FUNDS OF THE CITY OF
READING INCLUDING REVENUES AND EXPENSES FOR THE FISCAL YEAR
BEGINNING JANUARY 1, 2009 AND ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2009.

THE CITY OF READING HEREBY ORDAINS AS FOLLOWS:
SECTION 1. The budgeted revenues and expenses for the various funds of the City of

Reading for the fiscal year beginning January 1, 2009, and ending December 31, 2009, shall be as
set forth in Exhibit A attached hereto and made a part hereof.

SECTION 2. This Ordinance shall take e
with City of Reading Home Rule Charter, as amefided,
implemented on January 1, 2009.

ten (10) days after adoption in accordance
ections 219 and 221 and will be

acte a ‘/ N\ 2008

MMWITD?M/

of Coueil

City Clerk

Submitted to May(: ' é
Date: /L -5 0K

Received by the Mayor’s Office:
Date:
Approved by Mayor:

Date:
Vetoed by Mayor: 42 <

Date: [éz /o’x[;j}_‘rj




AMENDMENT TO BILL N O. 15_3_@0%/

The Attached Amendments to the 2009 General Fund Budget are introduced at
the Regular Meeting on November 11, 2009. These amendments are eligible for
enactment at the Regular Meeting scheduled for Monday, November 24, 2008




2009 Budgeted Revenue Detail

0

01-00-00-3009
01-00-00-3010
01-00-00-3020
01-00-00-3021
01-00-00-3110
01-00-00-3111
01-00-00-3120
01-00-00-3121
01-00-00-3130
01-00-00-3140
01-00-00-3150
01-00-00-3161
01-00-00-3162
01-00-00-3163
01-00-00-3190
01-00-00-3191
01-00-00-3210
01-00-00-3220
01-00-00-3221
01-00-00-3222
01-00-00-3223
01-00-00-3226
01-00-00-3227
01-00-00-3228
01-00-00-3230
01-00-00-3250
01-00-00-3251
01-00-00-3260
01-00-00-3261
01-00-00-3270
01-00-00-3274
01-00-00-3275
01-00-00-3280
01-00-00-3282
01-00-00-3283
01-00-00-3284
01-00-00-3285
01-00-00-3290
01-00-00-3310
01-00-00-3324
01-00-00-3325
01-00-00-3330
01-00-00-3333
01-00-00-3334
01-00-00-3410
01-00-00-3412
01-00-00-3420
01-00-60-3421
01-00-00-3429
01-00-00-3510
01-00-00-3520
01-00-00-3521
01-00-00-3526
01-00-00-3541
01-00-00-3543
01-60-00-3550

General Fund

Discount and Allowance
Property Tax Current
Property Tax Prior

Penalty & Interest

Per Capita Tax

Per Capita Tax Prior
Business Privilege Tax

Bus Priv Tax - Prior Year
Real Estate Transfer Tax
Earned income Tax

Eit Prior Year

Transient Vendor
Handicap Parking Permit
Non-Compliance Filing Fee
Local Services Tax (LST)
Occupation Tax - Prior Year
Food Permits

Electrical Permits

New Construction Permits
Demolition Permits
Remodeling Permits
Trades Licenses
Examination Fees
Commercial Parking Permits
Business Privilege License
Plumbing Permits

Heating Permits

Streets

Pavements

Zoning Fees

Dumpster Fees

Land Development Fees
Housing

Tax Adminisiration Licenses
Franchise Fees

Other income

No Parking Signs Revenue
Public Health & Safety
Traffic Fines Motor Codes
Estate of Samuel Potteiger
Adverlising Revenue

District Court Summary offense

Fines and Penalities P.S.P.
Fines and Penalities County
Interest on Investments
Forward Bond Sale

Rent Other Property Buildings

Rental on Stadium

Lease Rental/ Grir Berks Dev Fd

Payment in Lieu of Taxes

Malt & Liquor Tax Distribution
Public Utility Tax Distribution

Snow & Ice Control
Reading Public Library
School District School Guard

Police Training Reimbursement

Difference BTWN Original
2008 Budget 2009 Original 2009 Amended & Amended.
(200,000) (200,000) (200,000) - -
14,250,579 17,555,190 15,000,579 {2,554,611)
1,200,000 1,200,000 1,200,000 -
180,000 180,000 180,000 -
90,000 80,000 80,000 -
10,000 11,000 11,000 -
1,420,000 1,450,000 1,450,000 -
175,000 190,000 190,000 -
7,215,868 5,000,000 5,000,000 -
8,134,390 10,850,000 10,073,455 (776,545)
6,400 6,400 13,000 6,600
1,200 - - -
10,000 5,000 5,000 -
1,000,000 850,000 850,000 -
100,000 100,000 120,000 20,000
52,000 45,000 52,000 7,000
75,000 90,000 175,000 85,000
200,000 200,000 300,600 100,000
50,000 35,000 100,000 65,000
280,000 160,000 300,000 140,000
90,000 95,000 140,000 45,000
15,000 15,000 15,000 -
3,000 - 3,000 3,000
285,000 250,000 300,000 50,000
90,000 115,000 115,000 -
25,000 12,500 25,000 12,500
55,000 50,000 55,000 5,000
100 - - -
92,790 100,000 150,000 50,000
15,000 10,000 15,000 5,000
15,000 10,000 20,000 10,000
800,000 760,000 1,050,000 290,000
18,000 20,000 20,000 -
700,000 700,000 700,000 -
3,000 3,000 3,000 -
1,600 1,600 1,600 -
450,000 234,000 475,000 241,000
470,000 430,000 490,000 60,000
10,000 6,023 6,023 -
975,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 -
36,000 36,000 36,000 -
45,000 50,000 50,000 -
352,892 400,000 400,000 -
5,000,000 - - -
55,000 50,000 50,000 -
22,000 22,000 22,600 -
275,000 275,000 275,000 -
100,000 52,200 90,000 37,800
45,000 36,000 42,500 6,500
51,000 45,000 46,000 1,000
50,000 50,000 50,000 -
900,000 900,000 900,000 -
250,000 250,000 250,000 -
130,000 130,000 130,000 -
R-1




01-00-00-3560
01-00-00-3600
(1-00-00-3635
01-00-00-3660
01-00-00-3661
01-00-00-3662
01-00-00-3721
01-00-00-3721
01-00-00-3730
01-00-00-3731
01-00-00-3732
01-00-00-3743
01-00-00-3750
01-00-00-3751
01-00-00-3752
01-00-00-3753
01-00-00-3754
01-00-00-3755
01-00-00-3756
01-00-00-3762
01-00-00-3763
01-00-00-3766
01-00-00-3910
01-00-00-3931
01-00-00-3950
01-00-00-3951
01-00-00-3952
01-00-00-3953
01-00-00-3954
01-00-00-3956
01-00-00-3977
01-00-00-3610
01-04-23-3631
01-04-23-3977
01-04-36-3229
01-06-10-3288
01-06-10-3542
01-06-21-3160
01-06-21-3214
01-06-21-3631
01-06-21-3632
01-06-21-3634
01-06-21-3758
01-06-22-3631
01-06-23-3631
01-07-14-3636
01-07-50-3653
01-07-51-3552
01-07-52-3977
01-07-71-3743
01-07-73-3553
01-07-73-3556
01-07-73-3710
01-07-73-3743
01-07-73-3763
01-07-74-3104
01-07-74-3277
01-08-29-3710
01-08-31-3554
01-08-31-3613
01-08-31-3633
01-08-31-3636
01-08-31-3640

Pension-State Contributions
Copies of Books, Ordinanc, Etc
Fire Insurance Certification
Recreational Facilities
Swimming Pool

Pagoda & Tower

Sales Property/Equip/Supplies
Transfer From Fund Balance
Refund Prior Years Expense
Prior Period Adjustment
Workmens Comp Reimbursement
Miscellaneous

Damages Recovered

Inglirect Cost Reim.-Recycling
Indirect Cost Reimburse-Sewer
Indirect Cost Reimburse-CD
Direct Cost Reimburse-Law
Direct Cost Reimburse-Planning
Direct Cost Reimb Code Service
Pension Reimbursement

CD Cost Reimbursement

CD Bond Interest

Transfer Fr Capit Reserve City
Transfer - Agerncy

Transfer - Water Fund

Indirect Cost Reim. - Water
Meter Surcharge

Meter Surcharge Prior Year
Transfer from Sewer Fund

Fees - Redevelpment Authority
Direct reimb-Sewer
Merchandise Sales

School District Tax Services
Direct Reimbursement - Sewer
Work Order Fees

Bank Charge Revenue

School District Collection
Admissions Fee/Tax
Reimb-Collection Expense
School District Tax Services
Duplicate Bill Fee
Certifications

Cost Reimbursement-Grants Acct
School District Tax Services
School District Tax Services
Outside Rep Reimbursement
Towing Revenue

15th Street Assess Alley Reimb
Direct Reimb Sewer
Miscellaneous

Day Camp

Recreation Activities Revenue
Checking Account Revenue
Miscellaneous

CD Cost Reimbursement
Telephone Reimbursement
Restitution

Checking Account Revenue
Grants and Gifts

Rdg. Housing Auth.-Reimb.
Police Application Fee

Other Department Eamings
Violence Task foice

3,205,800
800

650
26,170
41,000
4,000
20,000
2,816,110
88,000
3,800
90,000
45,000
25,000
93,402
700,000
260,000
30,000
20,000
336,000
32,500
35,000
145,000
20,000
15,000
4,150,000
580,000
850,000
1,275,000
3,000,000
18,000
155,000

20,000
85,000
3,000
10,800
85,000
550,000
98,000
470,000
2,000
80,000
3,500

7,500
65,000
1,500
50,000

20,000
10,500
12,000

70,000
12,000
1,000
10,000
525,000
110,000
6,700
4,500
5,000

3,081,180
400

400
27,070
45,000
4,500
5,000
886,553
100,000
1,000
75,000
15,000
30,000
87,584
800,000
260,000
30,000
20,000
200,000
32,500

- 35,000
145,000
20,000
15,000
4,020,000
580,000
850,000
1,275,000
3,000,000
25,000
155,000
2,500
25,000

10,000
10,000
85,000
600,000
85,000
470,000
2,000
60,000
1,500

75,000
1,500
60,000
1,000

12,000
70,000
12,000

10,000
250,000
135,000

6,700

3,300,000
1,000
400
45,000
50,000
6,000
10,000
1,700,000
100,000
1,000
90,000
15,000
30,000
87,584
800,000
260,000
30,000
20,000
200,000
39,000
35,000
145,000
20,000
15,000
4,020,000
580,000
850,000
2,125,000
3,000,000
25,000
155,000
2,500
25,000

10,000
10,000
85,000
600,000
85,000
600,000
2,000
60,000
1,500

75,000
1,500
60,000
1,000

12,000
70,000
6,000

10,000
250,000
135,000

6,700

218,820
600
17,930
5,000
1,560
5,000
813,447

15,000




01-08-31-3650
01-08-31-3651
01-08-31-3654
01-08-31-3777
01-09-32-3620
01-09-32-3623
01-09-32-3625
01-09-32-3633
01-09-32-3636
01-09-32-3637
01-09-32-3642
01-09-32-3777
01-09-35-3554
01-09-35-3559
01-09-35-3619
01-09-35-3641
01-09-35-3643
(01-09-35-3644
01-09-35-3671
01-10-36-3277
01-10-36-3279
01-10-37-3279
01-11-11-3444
01-14-91-3767
01-14-91-3780
01-14-91-3905
01-18-91-3554
01-16-00-3300
01-16-00-3300

Police Services/Copy Service
D.A.RE. Program
Burglary/Robery Alarm Ordinanc
Heart and Lung Reimbursement
Eire Incident Reports

False Fire Alarm Fee

Non Fire Spills Fee

Fire Application Fee

Other Department Earnings
Certified Ambulance Group Rev
Fire Prevention Permits

Heart and Lung Reimbursement
Grants and Gifts

Reimb. for Equip/Supplies

EMS Record Report

User Fees

Standby Revenue

Delinguent Collections
Membership Fees

Restitution

Property Maintenance Fees
Property Maintenance Fees

Reimb Drug Testing

Shade Tree Commission Donation
Civil Service Board Reimb
Employee Contrib to Med insur
Grants and Gifts

Rental - Parking Authority
Parking Authority - One Time Revente

General Fund Grand Total

125,000 125,000 125,000
20,000 - -
8,000 8,000 8,000
205,000 205,000 75,000
3,500 4,000 4,000
55,000 60,000 45,000
5,000 5,000 5,000
1,000 1,000 1,000
100,000 100,000 150,000
125,000 125,000 250,000
250 250 250
500 500 500
1,800 1,800 1,800
3,000,000 3,000,000 3,000,000
55,000 55,000 75,000
10,000 10,000 10,000
65,000 60,000 60,000
10,000 45,000 45,000
45,000 45,000 45,000
650 1,000 1,000
5,000 5,000 5,000
- 25,000 25,000
400,000 400,000 400,000
288,394 100,000 100,000
950,000 1,400,000 700,000
- 4,000,000.00 4,000,000
71,554,145 71,502,850 70,819,891
R-3

(130,000)

{15,000)

(700,000)

(682,959)




No EIT - With 5% No EIT - With 5%

2009 City of Reading - General Fund Budget Property tax Property tax

Submitted budget $71,502,850.00 $71,502,850.00
Revenue Adjustments (assumed)

Reduced Parking Authority Contribution -$700,000.00 -$700,000.00
Earned Income Tax Increase adjustment -$2,715,610.00 -$2,715,610.00
Reduction of Property Tax incr. to 5% -$2,554,611.00 -$2,554,611.00
Fee Increases (Auditor and Admin combined from 11/10) $1,684,750.00 $1,684,750.00
Additional Water Meter Surcharge $850,000.00 $850,000.00
Additional Fund Balance $813,447.00 $813,447.00
Cost Adjustments

Additional Pension Costs Per Admin.
Fire Personnel Adjustment - Salaries (10 Trainees)

Amended Budget Amount $68,880,826.00 $68,880,826.00
Total Budget Amendment $2.622,024.00 $1,939,064.00
Overall Budget Amendment Percentage 3.67% 2.71%
Debt Service Amount in Submitted Budget $7,214,135.00 $7,214,135.00
Submitted Budget Net of Debt Service $64,288,715.00 $64,288,715.00
Total Budget Amendment / Submitted Bud. - Debt Service 4.08% 3.02%
Debt Serv. Adj Pct * Sub. Budget Net of Debt Service $2,622.024.00 $1,939.064.00

Reduction to all cost line items (except debt service)




01-00-00-3161
01-00-00-3191
01-00-00-3210
01-00-00-3220
01-00-00-3221
01-00-00-3222
01-00-00-3223
01-00-00-3226
01-00-00-3228
01-00-00-3230
01-00-00-3251
01-00-00-3260
01-00-00-3270
01-00-00-3274
01-00-00-3275
01-00-00-3280
01-00-00-3290
01-00-00-3310
01-00-00-3510
01-00-00-3520
01-00-00-3521
01-00-00-3560
01-00-00-3600
01-00-00-3660
01-00-00-3661
01-00-00-3662
01-00-00-3721
01-00-00-3732
01-00-00-3762
01-00-00-3631
01-07-74-3104

2009 City of Reading - General Fund Budget Amendments dated
12/04/08

Submitted budget total: Intfroduced 10/01/08 Public Hearing held
10/21/08

Revenue Adjustments

Earned Income Tax Increase adjustment
Reduction of Property Tax incr. to 5%
Additional Water Meter Surcharge
Additional Fund Balance
Transient Vendor

Occupation Tax Prior

Food Permits

Electrical Permits

New Construction Permits
Demolition Permits
Remaodeling Permits

Trades Permits

Commercial Parking Permits
Business Privilege license
Heating Permits

Streets

Zoning

Dumpster

Land Development Fees
Housing

Public Health and Safety
Traffic Fines Motor Codes
Payment In Lieu of Taxes
Malt Liguer Tax Distribution
Pubic Utility Tax Distribution
Pension State Contribution
Copies Books Ordinances
Recreational Facilities
Swimming Pool

Pagoda & Tower

Sales Property/ Equip/Supply
Workmen Com Reimburse
Pension Reimbursement
School Dist Tax Services
Telephone Reimbursement

$71,502,850.00

-$2,715,610.00
-$3,304,611.00
$850,000.00
$813,447.00
$6,600.00
$20,000.00
$7,000.00
$85,000.00
$100,000.00
$65,000.00
$140,000.00
$45,000.00
$3,000.00
$50,000.00
$12,500.00
$5,000.00
$50,000.00
$5,000.00
$10,000.00
$310,000.00
$241,000.00
$60,000.00
$37,800.00
$6,500.00
$1,000.00
$218,820.00
$600.00
$17,930.00
$5,000.00
$1,500.00
$5,000.00
$15,000.00
$6,500.00
$130,000.00
-$6,000.00




01-08-31-3777
01-09-32-3623
01-09-32-3642
01-09-32-3777
01-09-35-3643

01-14-91-xxxx
01-14-91-xxxx
01-14-91-4786
01-14-91-4785
01-14-91-xXxxXx
01-14-91-00xx
01-14-91-xxxx
01-14-91-x00¢x
01-14-91-xxxx
01-14-91-xxxx
01-14-91-4933

Heart & Lung Reimbursement
False Fire Alarm Fee

Fire Prevention Permits

Heart & Lung Reimbursement
Standby Revenue

Amended Revenue Amount
Total Budget Amendment

Overall Budget Amendment Percentage

Debt Service Amount in Submitted Budget (see below)
Submitted Budget Net of Debt Service

Total Budget Amendment / Submitted Bud. - Debt Service
Debt Serv. Adj Pct * Sub. Budget Net of Debt Service

Cost Adjustments
** Reduction percent to each expenditure line item (excluding debt

service) on pages E-1 through E-19 from Budget ordinance
introduced October 01, 2008. This includes only general fund line
items upto account number 01-18-91-4913 on page E-19 before
General Fund Summary total as displayed. It excludes the debt
service line items that total 7,214,135 listed below.

Summary of Debt Service excluded from amendment percentage

2008 GO Note Series A
2008 GO Note Series A Principle
2008 GO Note Series B
2008 GO Note Series B Principle
2008 GO Note Series C
2008 GO Note Series C Principle
2008 GO Note Series D
2008 GO Note Series D Principle

2008 GO Note Series E

2008 GO Note Series E Principle
2006 GOB Interest

-$100,000.00
-$15,000.00
$50,000.00
$125,000.00
$20,000.00

$68,880,826.00

$2,622,024.00
3.67%

$7,214,135.00
$64,288,715.00

4.08%
2,622,024.00

$232,366.00
$425,000.00
$20,816.00
$420,550.00
$1,150,000.00
$50,000.00
$1,335,000.00
$115,000.00
$865,000.00
$135,000.00
$1,800,329.00




01-14-91-4957
01-14-91-4958
01-14-91-4854
01-14-91-4855

Interest Exp- 2002/2005 Bond
Principal- 2002/2005 Bond
RRA Note Interest
RRA Not Principal

$94,643.00
$0.00
$376,885.00
$193,646.00

$7,214,135.00




